supply. In this circumstance, with the majority of the mode
shift coming from the “park and walk to terminal” mode
and the “dropped off at terminal” mode, vehicle trips to

the airport and in the terminal area will decrease because,
for every one-way airline passenger trip, passengers who
are dropped off generate two vehicle trips and passengers
who park for the duration of their trips only generate one
vehicle trip. However, revenue implications to the airport
operator also would need to be considered.

As demonstrated in the example scenarios, the General
Airport Parking Forecast Model can be used to test a variety
of changes (price and travel time) related to the provision of
airport access modes that could be used to address constrained
parking conditions. The estimates from this model represent
averages from the 14 airports surveyed and airport-to-airport
differences may not be fully represented when the model is
applied to a specific airport.

The General Airport Parking Forecast Model reasonably
represents the general magnitudes of changes in airline pas-
senger access mode choices, even for those airports that do not

 All Trips

Access Mode Share Base Case Policy Scenario1 Absolute Difference Percent Difference2

Park and Walk to Terminal 15% 6% -9% -57%

Park and Ride Shuttle to Terminal 25% 18% -7% -27%

Taxicab to Terminal 10% 12% +2% +22%

Dropped Off at Terminal 40% 51% +11% +27%

Transit to Airport 1% 1% 0% +21%

Shared Van to Airport 4% 5% +1% +22%

Scheduled Bus to Airport 5% 6% +1% +27%

Total3 100% 100%

Notes:
1 Although this scenario is representative of conditions at a small-hub airport, which is less likely to be well served by public transit

compared to large-hub airports, the stated preference survey experiments did include public transit options.
2 Percent difference calculations may differ due to rounding.
3 Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Table 10. Doubling of parking fees at a small-hub airport.

 All Trips

Access Mode Share Base Case Policy Scenario Absolute Difference Percent Difference1

Park and Walk to Terminal 5% 11% +6% +117%

Park and Ride Shuttle to Terminal 10% 15% +5% +48%

Taxicab to Terminal 30% 27% -3% -10%

Dropped Off at Terminal 30% 24% -6% -19%

Transit to Airport 15% 15% 0% -3%

Shared Van to Airport 5% 4% -1% -11%

Scheduled Bus to Airport 5% 4% -1% -19%

Total2 100% 100%

Notes:
1 Percent difference calculations may differ due to rounding.
2 Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source: Resource Systems Group, Inc., August 2009.

Table 11. Reduction of parking fees by 50 percent at a large-hub airport.

Handbook to Assess the Impacts of Constrained Parking at Airports

Copyright National Academy of Sciences. All rights reserved.

http://www.nap.edu/14435

58

have highly accurate access mode-share information available,
and should prove useful as a planning-level model for any
airport with constrained parking. When the General Airport
Parking Forecast Model is used and calibrated to the base

[…]

off-airport parking supply. In addition, the Port of Portland
was one of two airport operators participating in this research
project that had the potential to field-test results and compare
them to similar results from their own predictive tools.

The model was developed using a similar methodology as
described for the General Airport Parking Forecast Model,
except that separate modules were not developed for business
and nonbusiness passengers.

The draft PDX parking model was field tested by a Port rep-
resentative to obtain feedback on the model with respect to its
ease of use and applicability of results. The model was received
favorably, except for a preference to segment the mode-share
distribution by business and nonbusiness travelers. It was
noted that the results for strategies tested were similar to the
results from the PDX Air Passenger Demand Model.

Value of Airport-Specific Parking Forecast Model

Development of an airport-specific parking forecast model
will most likely require new data collection and model devel-
opment by the airport operator or another interested party,

All Trips

Access Mode Share Base Case Policy Scenario Absolute Difference Percent Difference1

Park and Walk to Terminal 5% 4% -1% -25%

Park and Ride Shuttle to Terminal 10% 13% +3% 30%

Taxicab to Terminal 30% 30% 0% -2%

Dropped Off at Terminal 30% 29% -1% -3%

Transit to Airport 15% 15% 0% 0%

Shared Van to Airport 5% 5% 0% -2%

Scheduled Bus to Airport 5% 5% 0% -3%

Total2 100% 100%

Notes:
1 Percent difference calculations may differ due to rounding.
2 Totals may not add to 100% due to rounding.

Source: Resource Systems Group, Inc., August 2009.

Table 12. Addition of remote parking supply at a large-hub airport.

Handbook to Assess the Impacts of Constrained Parking at Airports

Copyright National Academy of Sciences. All rights reserved.

http://www.nap.edu/14435

59

which would take several months to complete and additional
commitment and investment by the airport operator. Since this
is a specialized area, development of an airport-specific model
requires specialized expertise. The decision to commission a new